

No. 07-608

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

UNITED STATES,

*Petitioner,*

v.

RANDY EDWARD HAYES,

*Respondent.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fourth Circuit

---

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF  
GUN OWNERS FOUNDATION  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

HERBERT W. TITUS\*  
WILLIAM J. OLSON  
JOHN S. MILES  
JEREMIAH L. MORGAN  
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.  
8180 Greensboro Drive  
Suite 1070  
McLean, VA 22102  
(703) 356-5070

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*  
*\*Counsel of Record*

September 26, 2008

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . .	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> . . . . .	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT . . . . .	2
ARGUMENT	
I. THE GOVERNMENT’S INTERPRETATION OF THE LANGUAGE OF 18 U.S.C. SECTION 921(a)(33)(A) IS TENDENTIOUS AND DECONSTRUCTIVE . . . . .	5
A. THE GOVERNMENT HAS ERRONEOUSLY REWRITTEN SECTION 921(a)(33)(A) . . . . .	5
B. THE ATF HAS ERRONEOUSLY REWRITTEN SECTION 921(a)(33)(A) . . . . .	8
C. THE GOVERNMENT HAS ERRONEOUSLY CREATED AN INCOMPLETE PREDICATE OFFENSE . . . . .	11
II. THE GOVERNMENT’S INTERPRETATION OF SECTION 921(a)(33)(A) DISREGARDS THE STATUTORY CONTEXT AS A WHOLE . . . . .	12
A. THE GOVERNMENT HAS FAILED TO ADDRESS HOW ITS INTERPRETATION SERVES THE MENS REA REQUIREMENT OF 18 U.S.C. SECTION 924(a)(2) IN A PROSECUTION FOR VIOLATION OF SECTION 922(g)(9) . . . . .	13

B. THE GOVERNMENT HAS MISTAKENLY RELIED UPON SENATOR LAUTENBERG’S DESCRIPTION OF HOW THE NICS ACTUALLY WORKS . . . . .	16
C. SECTIONS 922(t)(4) AND 922(g)(9) ARE BEST SERVED BY THE INTERPRETATION THAT THE REQUISITE DOMESTIC RELATION IS AN ELEMENT OF THE PREDICATE MISDEMEANOR . . . . .	19
D. ATF’S ADMINISTRATION OF SECTIONS 922(t)(4) AND 922(g)(9) IS BEST SERVED BY THE INTERPRETATION THAT THE REQUISITE DOMESTIC RELATION IS AN ELEMENT OF THE PREDICATE MISDEMEANOR . . . . .	22
III. BOTH THE FLOOR STATEMENTS AND CURRENT MEMORIES OF SENATOR LAUTENBERG ARE UNRELIABLE AND IRRELEVANT IN UNDERSTANDING THE MEANING OF 18 U.S.C. SECTION 921(a)(33) . . . . .	25
CONCLUSION . . . . .	31

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Page

**STATUTES**

18 U.S.C. Section 921(a)(33)(A) . . . . . 1, *passim*  
 18 U.S.C. Section 922(g)(9) . . . . . 2, *passim*  
 18 U.S.C. Section 922(s)(2) . . . . . 17  
 18 U.S.C. Section 922(t) . . . . . 2  
 18 U.S.C. Section 922(t)(1) . . . . . 19  
 18 U.S.C. Section 922(t)(4) . . . . . 13, 19  
 18 U.S.C. Section 922(t)(6) . . . . . 19  
 18 U.S.C. Section 924(a)(2) . . . . . 2, *passim*  
 NICS Improvement Amendments Act  
 of 2007, Pub. L. 110-180, Sec. 102 . . . . . 18, 19

**REGULATIONS**

27 C.F.R. § 478.11 . . . . . 8

**CASES**

District of Columbia v. Heller, 554 U.S. \_\_\_,  
 171 L.Ed.2 637 (2008) . . . . . 1, 26  
Iselin v. United States, 270 U.S. 245 (1926) . . . . . 10  
Lamie v. United States Trustee, 540 U.S. 526  
 (2004) . . . . . 5, 9, 11  
Mobil Oil Corp. v. Higginbotham, 436 U.S. 618  
 (1978) . . . . . 7  
Printz v. United States, 521 U.S. 898 (1997) . . . . . 17  
Robinson v. Shell Oil Co., 519 U.S. 337 (1997) . . . . . 3, 13  
Staples v. United States, 511 U.S. 600 (1994) . . . . . 14, 15

United States v. Barnes, 295 F.3d 1354 (D.C. Cir. 2002) . . . . . 13, 14, 16

United States v. Hartsook, 347 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2003) . . . . . 14

United States v. Kavoukian, 315 F.3d 139 (2d Cir. 2002) . . . . . 14, 16

United States v. Meade, 175 F.3d 215 (1st Cir. 1999) . . . . . 14, 16

United States v. Shelton, 325 F.3d 553 (5th Cir. 2003) . . . . . 14, 16

White v. Dept. of Justice, 328 F.3d 1361 (Fed. Cir. 2003) . . . . . 17

MISCELLANEOUS

63 Fed. Reg. 35,521 (ATF Temporary Rule, June 30, 1998) . . . . . 10

Testimony of Rachel L. Brand, Assistant Attorney General for Legal Policy, U.S. Department of Justice, before the Committee on Oversight and Government Reform Subcommittee on Domestic Policy, U.S. House of Representatives, 110th Cong. (May 10, 2007) . . . . . 18, 20

D. Kopel, “The Brady Bill Comes Due,” 9 *Civil Rights J.* 189 (1999) . . . . . 19

U.S. Department of Justice, Information Needed to Enforce Firearm Prohibition, Misdemeanor Crimes of Domestic Violence (Nov. 2007) . . 20, 21

ATF Form 4473 . . . . . 2, *passim*

142 Cong. Rec. S11877 .....	26, 28, 29
E.D. Hirsch, <u>Validity in Interpretation</u> (Yale Univ. Press 1967) .....	30
